ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING. CORPORATION

May 16, 1997

Mr. Scott W. Amiing
AMRESCOManagement, Inc.
2 Corporate Park, Suite 100
Irvine, California 92714

RE: RESULTS OF THE PHASE II INVESTIGATION OF THE TRINITY IV PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 6805 SIERRA COURT, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
MCLAREN/HART PROJECT NUMBER 01.0602875.001.001

Dear Mr. Amling:

This letter presents the results of the Phase II soil and groundwater investigation conducted at the
above-referenced site. The work was performed to further assess the origin and extent of
petroleumn hydrocarbons in the diesel fuel and motor oil range (TPHd and TPHo) in soil and
groundwater beneath the Property near the Federal Sign tenant space and adjacent hazardous
materials storage area. The work was conducted in accordance with terms and conditions
presented in the Proposal to Conduct a Phase II Investigation of the Trinity IV Property Located

at 6805 Sierra Court, Dublin, California (McLaren/Hart Proposal RA97-0081), dated May 5,
1997,

BACKGROUND

Previous soil and groundwater sampling and soil excavation work was conducted in the Federal
Sign hazardous materials storage area (HMSA) by McLaren/Hart in January and December of
1994 Resuits of the investigations can be found in following reports.

1) Phase I Environmental Assessment, Trinity Court Properties, 6560 & 6573 Trinity Court
and 6805 & 6905 Sierra Court, Dublin, California, dated January 31, 1994, and

2) Soil Excavation, Disposal, and Backfilling for the Trinity Court Property Located in
Dublin, California, dated May 10, 1995.
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MecLaren/Hart located an area of oil stained soil adjacent to the HMSA pad during the Phase I
Environmental Assessment of the Property conducted in December 1993, Total petroieum
hydrodrocarbon (TPH} was detectsé: i soil samples collected at 1 and 5 feet below gradé from
soil boring SB-1 at coneentrations of 58 and 200 parts per miilion (ppuf). Figure 1 shows the
boring locations. Boring SB-1 was compieted in the most heavily stained ared adjacent to the
HMSA pad. TPH was not detected in soil samples collected at 5 feet befow grade and from just
above the water table (approximately 12 feet below grade) from subsequent borings SB-2 through

SB-5 drilled around SB-1. TPH was not detected in groundwater samples from borings SB-2

through SB-3 at levels above the laboratory reporting limit. The local groundwater flow direction

was to the west, based on groundwater levels measured in wells at the adjacent Valent Corporation
site east of the Property.

Based on the results of the soil investigation, approximately 15 cubic yards of soil were excavated
from the stained areaatournd boring 5B-1. The excavation measured approximately 15 feet long

by 3 feet wide by 6 feet decp% No TPH or ethylene glycol was detected in the corifirmation-soil - #

samples collected from the four sidewalls and excavation base. The excavation was subsequently
backfilled with imported fill, compacted, and paved over.

During a recent Phase I investigation conducted by AllWest Environmental at the Property
(March 1997), soil and groundwater. sampies were collected from'two soil borings{AB-1 gud AB-»
2) Boring AB-1 was completed downgradient of, and adjacent to, the HSMA and boring AB-2
was completed inside the Federal Sign tenant space near the vehicle maintenance area as shown
on Figure 1. FPHd and TPHo were getected in groundwatersample ANl concenteations ofa

0.37 hnd 3.9 ppm, mpspectively. TPHd and TPHo oilfvere also detected in groungwater sample

'AB-24 concersrations of 0.49 and 4.8 ppth, respectively. The soil samples collected from each

boring (at approximately 10 feet) did not contain TPHd or TPHo above the laboratory reporting
limit. Ne votatilé orgamic compounds (VOCs) were detected in either the soil or groundwater

samples, First groundwite “wag encountered at approximatelyri_#- feetpelow grade and stabilized
at 7 to 9 feet below grade.

SRI Envirommental Engineers recently (April 1997) collected and analyzed groundwater samples
from three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) located on the Valent Corporation site
located east, and upgradient, of the Property. The well locations are shown on Figure 1. The
samples were anatyzed for gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg), TPHd, semi-volatite

M
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organic compounds (SVOCs), VOCs, benzene, toluene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total Xylenes
(BTEX), priority pollutant metals and gross alpha and beta radiation. No VOCs, SVOCs, TPHg
or TPHd were detected in any of the samples. Traces of copper and thallium were detected in
groundwater from wells MW-1 and MW-2 and a trace of copper was detected in groundwater

from well MW-3. The TPH chromatograms for wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were not
quantified for TPHo.

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Soil and groundwater sampling was conducted on the Property on May 8, 1997 to further assess
site conditions. Six borings (SB-6 through SB-11) were drilled at the site using a Gevprobe
sampling rig. The bbring locations are shown on Figure 1. Soil samples wewdeiol Egedin each
boring at depths of §, 10 and 15 feetPbelow ground surface (bgs) for field screening with an
organic vapor monitor (OVM), and potential laboratory analysis. No positive OVA readings wgre
detected in any of the samples and no indications of oil-impacted soil were observed. Tt #8 foot -
soil sample from each boring was therefore selected for laboratory analysis. o

Grab groundwater samples were also collected from each boring.. exeept SB-1); for laboratory
analysis. Groundwater was not encountered in SB-11 at the total depth drilled (21 feet bgs). First
groundwater was encountered in the remaining borings at approximately 16 feet bgs and stabilized
between 10 to 14 feet bgs. The groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump

through new temporary well screen installed in each boring. After sampling, each boring was
backfilled with neat cement to ground surface.

All samples were placed in the appropriate containers, labeled and placed on ice ina cooler for
shipment to the laboratory. A total of six soil samples (collected at 10 feet bgs) and five

groundwater samples were submitted to CLS Laboratories in Rancho Cordova for TPHg, TPHd
and TPHo analysis using EPA Method 8015 Modified.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

As shown on Table 1, TPHo was detected in soil at concentrations ranging from 3.3 ppm at SB-6
(10 feet) to 7.5 ppm at SB-9 (10 feet). TPHo was detected in all gwundwm m _ay

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
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concentrations fanging from 0.33 ppm at.SB-7 to 1.8 ppm at SB-« TPHd was also detected in

all groundwater samples, except SB-9, at concentrations ranging from 0.060 ppm in SB-8 t0-0.12- -

gpemrin SB-7! TPHg was not detected n the soil or groundwater samples. Analytical data sheets
are provided in Attachment 1.

TPHo QUANTIFICATION IN VALENT CORPORATION WELLS

TPHo analysis of the groundwater samples collected from off-site (upgradient) monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 was not requested by SRI during the April 1997 sampling event.
Because TPHo is the primary chemical of concern in groundwater beneath the Property,

McLaren/Hart requested the laboratory (Chromalab) to quantify TPHo from the sampie
chromatograms for the wells.

As shown on Table 1, TPHo was not detected in groundwater from any of the wells above the
laboratory reporting limit of 0.5 ppm. This reporting limit is, however, ten times higher than the
reporting limit used by CLS labs for the groundwater samples analyzed from SB-6 through SB-10
(0.05 ppm). As such, it can not be determined if TPHo is present in groundwater from wells
MW-1 through MW-3 at concentrations below 0.5 ppm. With the exception of the groundwater
sample from SB-9 (1.8 ppm TPHo), TPHo was detected at concentrations below 0.5 ppm in
groundwater from borings SB-6, SB-7, SB-8 and SB-10. The Chromalab TPHo analytical data
sheets for wells MW-1 through MW-3 are provided in Attachmemt 1.

SUMMARY

Review of previous analytical data collected at the site, and the findings of this Phase II
investigation support the following comments:

. No field indications of motor oil in soil or groundwater were observed during the May 8,
1997 drilling activities.

. First groundwater was encountered at approximately 16 feet bgs and stabilized between

10 to 14 feet bgs in all borings except SB-11. Groundwater was not encountered in SB-11
at the total depth explored (21 feet).

A W
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TPHo was detected at low levels (3.3 to 7.5 ppm) in each soil sample apalyzed from 19
feet bgs.across the site. The low detections are not considered significant.

With one exception, low levels of TPHo were detected in groundwater across the site ag
relatively consistent concentrations (0.33 to 0.48 ppm), The onec exception was they
detection of TPHo in groundwater from boring SB-9 at 1.8 ppm. {Boring SB-9 was drilled
within 10 to 15 feet of the former excavation area.

The elevated TPHo concentration detected in AliWest boring AB-1 (3.9 ppm) was not

confirmed by the TPHo result from McLaren/Hart boring SB-6 (0.36 ppm), which was
completed within two feet of AB-1.

Because of the elevated reporting limit (0.5 ppm) for TPHo in off-site weills MW-1
through MW-3, it is unknown if TPHo is present in off-site groundwater at concentrations
below 0.5 ppm. The majority of TPHo detections in on-site groundwater were below 0.5
ppm.

Review of previous analytical data indicate that no VOCs, BTEX or SVOCs have been
detected in soil or groundwater at the Property to date.

CLOSURE

If you have any guestions Or cOmments concerning this report, piease call me {916) 638-3696.

McLaren/Hart appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to
AMRESCO, Inc.

Sincerely,

4

Tim Costello
Supervising Geoscientist

Attachment
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FIGURE 1
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TABLE 1

Summary of Soil and Groundwater
Analytical Resuits - TPH

Trinity IV Property
6805 Sierra Court
Dublin, California
Depth Sample
Location (feet, bgs) Date TRPH TPH-2 TPH-d TPH-0
Soil Anabytical Results - McLaren/Hart, January 1994

SB-1(1) 1 1/13/94 58 - -— —
5 1/13/94 220 -— — —

SB-2 5 1/26/94 < 5.0 --- --— —_—
12 1/26/94 <5.0 —- — —

SB-3 5 1/26/94 <350 - - -—
12 1/26/94 <5.0 -— - —

SB-4 5 1/26/94 <35.0 --n -— —
11 1/26/94 <350 - -— ——

SB-5 5 1/26/94 <540 - -—- —
12 1/26/94 <5.0 — —— —

Soil Analytical Results - AllWest, March 1997
AB-1 1 3110197 - <1.0 <15
AB-2 12 3/10/97 -— -— <1.0 <13
Soil Analytical Results - McLaren/Hart, May 1997
5B-6 10 /8197 -— < 1.0 <1.0 33
SB-7 10 3/8/97 .- <1.0 < 1.0 3.9
SB-8 10 5/8/97 —-- <1.0 <10 38
SB-9 10 5/8/97 -— <1.0 <1.0 3.8
SB-10 10 5/8/97 - <1.0 < 1.0 7.5
SB-11 10 5/8/97 - <1.0 <1.0 3.5
Groundwater Analytical Resuits - McLaren/Hart, Jaruary 1994

SB-2 1/26/94 <0.79 - -— -—
SB-3 1/26/94 <0.30 - - -
SB-4 1/26/94 <0.46 — —
SB-5 1/26/94 <0.20 - — —

asiclients\anresco\projectucd 78273.x1s
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TABLE 1

Summary of Soil and Groundwater
Analytical Resuits - TPH
Trinity [V Property
6805 Sierra Court
Dublin, California

Depth Sample
Location (feet, bgs) Date TRPH TPH-¢ TPH-d TPH-0
Groundwater Analvtical Results - AllWest, March 1997
AB-1 3/10/97 — <0.050 0.37 39
AB-2 310797 —n <0.050 0.49 4.8
Groundwater Analytical Results - McLaren/Hart, May 1997
SB-6 58797 e < 0.050 0.088 0.36
SB-7 5/18/97 - <0.050 .12 033
SB-3 5/8/97 - < (.050 0.060 0.45
SB-6 5/8/97 -— <0.25 <(.25 1.8
SB-10 5/8/97 - < 0.050 0.097 0.48
Groundwater Analytical Results - SRI, April 1997
MW-1(2) 4/8/97 maa < 0,050 <0.050 <035
MW-2 (1) 4/8/97 ~— < (.050 <0.050 <0.5
MW-3(2) 4/8/97 == < 0.050 < 0.050 <0.5
Note: All resuits presented in parts per miflion (ppm).
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline. EPA Method 8015M
TPH-d Tatal Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as diesel. EPA Method 8015M
TPH-0 Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons as motor oil. EPA Method 8015M
TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons. EPA Method 418.1.
- Not Anatyzed
{1} TPH impacted soil in this arca excavated by McLaren/Hart on December 12, 1994.
(2) Monitoring well located on the adjacent, upgradient, Valent Corporation site.
onclients\anrescowprojectucd78273.x1s
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ATTACHMENT 1

Laboratory Analytical Data Sheets
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Thiz report was sent sutomatically. In the event of an incompiete
transmittance, 5 attempts will ba mede to send the compiete
number of pages for this repart. If you have any questions. please
call {916/638-7301 for assistance.

To: K. Hoofard Date:5-13-97

From: California Laboratory Services Page 061 of 012

nxxnnnnnnnsx This report is also available via E-MAILL . soesmmtnine
You may request individual or all reports also be sent to you =
via e-mail directly to your desk. You may also request that »
you wouid like both fax and e-mail reports be sent. For more =
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information, send an e-mail request to addmefciselis.com..
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The follouwing facsimile report is af a preliminary nature and as such does
not include data that uill be forthcoming in the complete report package.

Interpretation of the report results should be made only after the complete
report package has been delivered.



Trom: ‘California Laboratary Services at @ 1-516-638-4518 & 05-13-97 s2:13pm  [M 662 of 612

Analysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting. EPA 8015 Modified
Sonication. EPA Method 3550

Client: McLaren-Hart-Rancho Cordova Pro ject No.: 01.0602875.001.001
11101 White Rock Rd. Contact: K. Hoofard

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Phone: (916)638-3696

Pro ject: Amresco Lab Contact: Ray Oslowski

Lab ID No.: N7498-1A
Date Sampled: @05-08-97 Job No.: 807498

Date Received: 065-,-09,97 COC Log No.: 28551
Date Extracted: 05,09-9? Batch No.: 51049
Date Analyzed: 05-12,37 Instrument ID: PGCO6
Date Heported: 05-13-97 fAnalyst ID: SEPIDEHS
Client ID No.: SB-11 (9°10’) 45364 Matrix: SOIL

SB-11 (916" ) 45304

Results Rep. Limit Dilution
finalyte CAS No. (mg-kg) (ng-kg) (factor)
Gasoline N/ ND 1.0 1.0
Diesel N/A ND 1.0 1.9
Motor 0il (C22-C32) N-A 3.5 1.0 1.6

ND = Not detected at or aboue indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHMS ELAP AccreditationsRegistration Number 1233



Feom: California Laboratory Services at & 1-916-638-4516 3 85-13-97 82:13 pn [ ee3 of 612

fAnalysis Repurt Fuel Fingerprinting, EPA 8015 Modified
Sonication. EPA Methad 3556

Client: McLarensHart-Rancho Cordova Pro ject No.: 01.0602875.001.001
11161 White Rock Rd. Contact: K. Hoofard

Rancha Cordouva, CA 95670 Phone: (916)638-3696
Pro ject: Amresco Lab Contact: Ray Oslowski
Lab ID No.: N7498-Z2n

Date Sampled: 905-08,37 Job No.: 807498
Date Received: 05-09.97 COC Log No.: 28551
Date Extracted: 05-09/97 Batch No.: 51049
Date Analyzed: 05,1297 Instrument ID: PGCO6
Date Reported: 05-13-97 analyst ID: SEPIDEHS

Client ID Na.: SB-9 (9°10°) 45305 Matrix: SOIL

SB-9 (9°10’) 45965

Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (mg-kg) (ng kg (factor)
Gasoline N-A ND 1.0 1.0
Diesel N-A ND 1.0 1.0
Motor 0il (C22-C32) N/A 3.8 1.0 1.0

ND = Not detected at or aboue indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233[



Fiom: California Labaratory Services at @ 1-316-638-4518 o e5-13-97 e:am  [Desdef 812

enalysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting. EPA 8015 Modified
Sonication, EPA Method 3550

HcLarenzHaft—Ranchn Cordova Pro ject No.: 01.0662875.001.001
11101 White Rock Rd. Contact: R. Haofard

Rancho Cordova. cA 95670 Phone: (916)638-3696

Pro ject: Amresco Lab Contact: Ray Oslowski

Lab ID No.: N7498-3A
Date Sampled: 05-08,97 Job Nao.: 807498

pate Received: 085,09,97 coC Log No.: 28551

pDate Extracted: 05-063/97 Batch No.: 51043

Date Analyzed: 05-,12,97 Instrument ID: PGCO6
Date Reported: 05-13,97 Analyst ID: SEP IDEHS
Client ID No.: SB-8 (9°10° ) 45906 Matrix: SOIL

SB-8 (9°10°) 45306

Results Rep. Limit Dijution
Analyte CAS No. (mg-kg) (mng-kg) (factor)
Gasoline N-A ND 1.0 1.9
Diesel N/R ND 1.0 1.0
Motor 0il (C22-C32) N6 3.8 1.0 1.0

ND = Not detected at or aboue indicated Reporting Limit

cfA DOHS ELAP ﬁccreditation/Registratiun Number 12330C




Frow: California Laboratory Services at @ 1-916-638-4519 D 65-13-97 62:14pn (9085 of 812

@Analysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting, EPA BO15 Modified
Sonication, EPA Method 3550

Client: McLarensHart-Rancho Cordoua Project No.: 01.0602875.001.001
11101 White Rock Rd. Contact: K. Hoofard
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Phone: (916)638-3696
Pro ject: Amresco Lab Contact: Ray Oslouski
Lab ID No.: N?7498-4A
Date Sampled: 05.-08,97 Job No.: 867498
Date Received: 05,09-97 COC Log No.: 28551

Date Extracted: 85-09-97
Date Analyzed: 05,12/97 Instrunent ID: PGCO6
Date Reported: ©5-13,97 Analyst ID: SEPIDEHS
Client ID No.: SB-6 (9°10°) 45967 Matrix: SOIL

Batch No.: 51049

3B-6 (9°16°) 45907

Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (ng-kg) {mg-kg) (factor)
Gasoline N-A ND 1.0 1.0
Diesel N/A ND 1.0 1.0
Motor 0Oil (C22-C32) N/A 3.3 1.0 1.0

ND = Mot detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP ficcreditation/Registration Number 1233C




Froe: ‘California Laboratory Services at & 1-316-5638-4518 & 05-13-97 02:14 M e86 of 612

finalysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting, EFA 8015 Modified
Sonication, EPFA Method 3550

Client: McLaren-sHart-Rancho Cordoua
11101 White Rock Rd.
Rancho Cordoua, CA 95670

Pro ject No.: 01.0602875.001.081
Contact: K. Hoofard
Phone: (916)638-3696

Pro ject: Amresco Lab Contact: Ray DOslouski

Lab ID No.: N7498-54
Date Sampled: 05.,08-97 Job No.: 80?7498
Date Received: 05-09,97 COC Lag No.: 28551
Date Extracted: 05-09.97 Batch No.: 51049
Date Analyzed: 05-12-97 Instrument ID: PGCB6
Date Reparted: 05-13-97

Analyst ID: SEPIDEHS

Client ID No.: SB-7? (9°10°) 45908 Matrix: SOIL

SB-7 (9°10°) 45908

Results Rep. Limit Dilution
finalyte CAS No. (mg-kg) (mg-kg) (factor)
Gasoline N-A HD 1.0 1.0
Diesel N-A ND 1.0 1.0
Motor 0il (C22-C32) N/A 3.9 1.0 1.0
ND =

Mot detected at or aboue indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP nAccreditation-Registration Number 12330




Frow: California Laboratory Services at @ 1-916-638-4518 D 651397 e2:i4pn  [9 867 of 612

Analysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting, EPA 8015 Modified
Sonication, EPA Method 3550

Client: McLarenrHart-Rancho Cordova Project No.: 61.0602875.001.001
11101 White Rock Rd. Contact: K. Hoofard
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Phone: (916)638-3636
Pro ject: Amresco Lab Contact: Ray Oslowski
Lab ID No.: N?7498-6A
Date Sampled: 05-08,97 Job No.: 807498
Date Received: 05,09-97 COC Log No.: 28551
Date Extracted: 05-09-97 Batch No.: 51049
Date Analyzed: 05-12-937 Instrument ID: PGCO6
Date Reported: 05-13,97 Analyst ID: SEPIDEHS
Client ID No.: SB—-10 (9°19") 459309 Matrix: SOIL

SBE-10 (9’10’ ) 45909

Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (mg-kg) (mg-kg) (factor)
Gasaline M-A ND 5.0 5.9
Diesel N-A ND 5.0 5.0
Motor 0il (C22-C32) N/A 7.5 5.0 5.0

ND = Not detected at or aboue indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditations/Registration Number 1233C




Fron: California Laboratory Services at @ 1-916-638-4518 & 05-13-97 62:15ps [T 668 of 812

Analysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting, EPA 8015 Modified
Separatory Funnel, EPA Method 3510

Client: McLarenHart-Rancho Cordova Project Mo.: 01.0662875.001.001
11101 Yhite Rock Rd. Contact: K. Hoofard
Rancho Cordouva. CA 95670 Phone: (9161638-3696

Pro ject: Amresco Lab Contact: Ray Oslouwski

Lab ID No.: N7498-7A
Date Sampled: 05-08,97 Job No.: 807498

Date Received: 05,0997 COC Log No.: 28551
Date Extracted: 05,-09/97 Batch No.: 51050
Date Analyzed: 05-/12,/97 Instrument IB: PGCO6
Date Reported: 05-13-97 Analyst ID: SEPIDEHS
Client ID No.: SB-9 (516251) Matrix: WATER

SB-9 (516251)

Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Ana lyte CAS No. (ng-L) (factor)

Gasoline N/R ND {6 3.
Diesel N/A ND , . 9.
Motor 0il (C22-C32) N/A 1.8 5.

Not detected at or abouve indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP aAccreditationsRegistration Number 1233f°




Trow: California Laboratory Services at @ 1-916-638-4518

& 65-13-97 €2:15 pu ™ 89 of 012

Analysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting, EPA 8015 Modified

Client:

Pro ject:

Separatory Fumnel. EPA Method 3510

NcLaren/Haft—Ranchn Cordaova
11101 White Rock Hd.
Rancho Cordoua,

finresco

Date Sampled: 05-08-97
Date Receiuved: 05,09,/97
Date Extracted: 05-09,/97
Date Analyzed: 05-,12,97
Date Reported: 65-13,97

Client ID No.:

SB-8 (516Z52)

CA 95670

SB-8 (516252}

Pro ject Ho.:

Contact:
Phone:

Lab Contact:
Lab ID NHo.:

Jab HNo.:

coC Log No.:
Batch No.:
Instrument ID:
Analyst ID:

Matrix:

81.0602875.001.001
K. Hoofard
(916)638-3696

Ray Oslouski
N7498-8A
8607498
28551

51050

PGCO6

SEP IDEHS
WATER

Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (mg-L) (ng-L) (factor)
Gasoline NsA ND 0.050 1.0
Diesel N/A 6.060 0.050 1.0
Motor 0il (C22-C32) N.-A 0.45 1.0

0.050

ND = Not detected at or above indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation-Registration Humber 1233



Fron: California Laboratory Services at @& 1-916-638-4518 2 05-13-97 o2:15 g  [619 of 612

finalysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting, EPA 8015 Modified
Separatory Funnel, EPA Method 3510

Client: HcLaren/Ha;t—Rancho Cordova

Pro ject No.: 01.0602875.001.001
11101 White Rock Rd. Contact: K. Hoofard
Rancho Cordouva, CA 95676 Phone: (916)638-3696
Project: Amresco Lab Contact: Ray Oslouwski
Lab ID Mo.: N7498-9a
Date Sampled: 05,08,97 Job No.: 867498
Date Received: 05,03,937 COC Log Mo.: 28551
Date Extracted: 05-09,/97 Batch No.: 51059
pate Analyzed: 05,13-97 Instrument ID: PGCO6
Date Reported: 05-13,97 Analyst ID: SEPIDEHS
Client ID No.: SB-b6 (516253) Matrix: WATER
SB-6 (516253
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. {mg-L) (mg-L) (factor)
Gasoline N/A ND 9.050 1.9
Diesel N/A 0.088 0.050 1.0
Motor 0il (C22-C32) N/A 6.36 1.0

ND =

CA DOHS ELAFP AccreditationsBRegistrat

0.050

Not detected at or aboue indicated Reporting Limit

jon NMumber 1233C



From: Caiifurnia Laboratory Services at @ 1-916-638-4519 & 05-13-97 92:15 px @ 611 of 912

Analysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting, EPA 8015 Modified
Separatory Funnel, EPA Method 3510

Client: McLarensHart-Rancho Cordoua Project No.: 01.0662875.001.001
11101 White Rock Rd. Contact: K. Hoofard
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Phone: (916)638-3696
Pro ject: Amresco Lab Contact: Ray Oslouwski
Lab ID No.: N?49B-10A
Date Sampled: 05,08,97 Job No.: 867498
Date Received: 05-09-97 COC Log No.: 28551
Date Extracted: 05,0997 Batch No.: 51050
Date Analyzed: 05-12,97 [nstrument ID: PGCO6
Date Reported: 05-13,97 Analyst ID: SEPIDEHS

Client ID No.: SB-7 (516254) Matrix: WATER

SB-7 (516254)

Results Rep. Limit Dilution
finalyte CAS No. (mg-L) (mg-L) (factor)
Gasoline N-A ND 6.050 1.0
Diesel N-A ' 0.12 0.050 1.0
Motor 0il (C22-C32) N-A 8.33 6.050 1.0

MD = Not detected at or abouve indicated Reporting Limit

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation Registration Number 1233C




From: California Laboratory Services at @& 1-916-638-451€

& 05-13-97 62:16 pn

Analysis Report: Fuel Fingerprinting. EPA 8015 Maodified

Client: HcLareanaft—Ranchn Cordova
11101 White Rock Rd.
Rancho Cardova.

Separatory Funnel, EPA Method 3519

Pro ject: Amresco

caA 95670

Pro ject No.:

Contact:
Phone:

Labh Contact:

M 812 of 812

01 .0602875.001.001
K. Hoofard
(916)638-3696

Ray Oslowski

Lab ID No.: N7498-11a
Date Sampled: 05-68-97 Job No.: 807498
Date Received: 85-039-97 COC Log No.: Z2B551
Date Extracted: 05-09,37 Batch No.: 51050
Date Analyzed: 05-,12-97 Instrument ID: PGCO6
Date Reported: 05-13-37 finalyst ID: SEPIDEHS
Client ID No.: SB-10 (516255) Matrix: WATER
SB-10 (516255)
Results Rep. Limit Dilution
Analyte CAS No. (ng-L) (mg-sL) (factor)
Gasoline N-A ND 0.050 1.9
Diesel N/A 0.09? 6.050 1.0
Motor 0il (CZ2-C32) N/A 6.48 1.0

ND =

0.650

Not detected at or aboue indicated Reporting Limit

CAh DOHS ELAP AccreditationsRegistration Number 1233




P.1
. 5-14-1997 5:16PM FROM

R ——e

CHROMALAB, INC.

I ——" i
Enviconmental Sevices (SDB)

May 14, 1997 ~ Submission #: 9705162

Atten: MCLAREN-HART,Keith Hoofard

Project: VALENT DUBLIN Project#: 01.0602875.001.001
Recejved: May 12, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 131583 Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 9, 1997
Sampled: April 8, 1997 Run#: 6195 Analyzed: April 10, 1997
REPCRTING BLANK " BLANK DILUTION
: RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) { I, ug/L) (%)
MOTOR OIL N.D. %é-)i (N.D. -- 1

Bruce Havlik Aiex —'J;K
Chemist

Semivolatiles Supervisor

Secic F US4 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
FAR $18-070-2042

(510) 484-1919 = Facsimile (510) 484-1096 S515 ©OE0MS BN 1817

Fadarval 1IN 420_N01 ANtE7




P.2
- B5=14-1997 5:16PM FROM

m—-—

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

May 14, 1997 N Submission #: 9705162

Atten: MCLAREN-HART,Keith Hoofard

Project: VALENT DUBLIN Project#: 01.0602875.001.001
Received: May 12, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Spl#: 131584

Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 9, 1997
Sampled: April 8, 1997 Run#: 6195 Analyzed: April 10, 1%97
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESTULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {na/L) ( A { L) (%)
MOTOR OIL _%D. %%DLJ % --

1

Bruce Havlik _ Alex/TamR
Chemist

Semivolatiles Supervisor

Smut M4 oSt

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
Mt (510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096 | SO 0COUDE MEALK 1817

Ernddarnl 1Y #4850 NHe AnwCcT



. 5+-1A-1997 5:17PM  FROM
4

CHROMALAB, INC.

e~ )
Environmental Services (SDB)

May 14, 1957 > Submission #: 9705162

Atten: MCLAREN-HART,Keith Hoofard

Project: VALENT DUBLIN

Project#: 01.0602875.001.001
Received: May 12, 1997

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Spl#: 131585 Matrix: WATER Extracted: April 9, 1597
Sampled: April 8, 1997 Runf#: 6135 Analyzed: April 10, 1887
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMTT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {ug/L)} {ug/L) (ug/L.) (%)
MOTOR OIL N.D. 500 N.D. -— 1

A2

Bruce Haviik

Alex Tam
Chemist

Semivolatiles Supexvisor

SmCOL W SNNQ

vk : 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, Califomnia 94566-4756
" (510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 SO1% 0:000MS RN 18:47

Fodaral ITY 4RO N1 AN ET



